

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE,

*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

vs.

JOAN M. GILMER, in her official capacity as Clerk of the Circuit Court  
of St. Louis County, Missouri; and KATHY S. LLOYD, in her official  
capacity as State Courts Administrator for the Missouri Office of State  
Courts Administrator,

*Defendants/Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Missouri  
Case No. 21-CV-00286-HEA  
The Honorable Henry E. Autrey

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE**

---

J. Bennett Clark  
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON  
PAISNER LLP  
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102  
Tel: (314) 259-2000

Roger Myers  
Katherine Keating  
Jonathan G. Fetterly  
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON  
PAISNER LLP  
3 Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111  
Tel: (415) 675-3400

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    Like Courts Around The Country, St. Louis State Courts Long Provided Access To New Petitions Upon Receipt, But In Recent Years Have Denied Access Until After Processing .....	5
B.    Many E-Filing Courts Allow Access Before Processing, But Defendants Refused Courthouse News’ Request To Do So .....	8
C.    The Decision To Abstain Did Not Address The Evidence Or Authorities Rejecting Abstention In This Circumstance .....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    GIVEN SUPREME COURT AND CIRCUIT PRECEDENT “DEMAND[ING] A NARROW VIEW OF ... ABSTENTION,” DISMISSING A CASE THAT “DO[ES] NOT FIT INTO THE FOUR ABSTENTION DOCTRINES” WAS AN ERROR OF LAW AND THUS THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION .....	12
II.   THE DISMISSAL SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT FAILED TO IDENTIFY OR FOLLOW GOVERNING PRECEDENT LIMITING ABSTENTION TO “EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES” THAT DO NOT EXIST HERE .....	15
A.  The District Court Failed To Identify, Let Alone Apply, Any Of The Factors That Must Be Met To Justify Abstention .....	17

1.	The Court Erred By Following <i>Brown</i> , Which Did Not Apply Binding High Court And Eighth Circuit Precedent .....	18
2.	The Court Could Not Abstain Under <i>Younger</i> Because There Is No Pending State Court Judicial Proceeding.....	22
B.	The Court Failed To Realize <i>O’Shea</i> And <i>Rizzo</i> Do Not Allow Abstention Where Their Requirements Are Not Met .....	26
1.	The Court Below Conceded <i>O’Shea</i> And <i>Rizzo</i> Do Not Fit.....	27
i.	<i>O’Shea</i> Cannot Apply Because Requiring Timely Access To Petitions At Filing Does Not Impact Future State Court Proceedings, Let Alone Constitute The Major Ongoing Intrusion Required For Abstention .....	28
ii.	To The Extent It Is Even An Abstention Case, <i>Rizzo</i> Cannot Apply Because Enjoining A Policy Restricting Access To Petitions Does Not Require Federal Courts To Supervise “Nearly Every Facet” Of The State Court	35
2.	Federal Courts Are Not Free To Abstain Whenever They Think Federalism Interests Are Implicated Except Where A Case Meets The Requirements For Abstention.....	38
III.	COMPARING CIVIL PETITIONS THAT START CASES IN STATE COURT WITH CERT PETITIONS IN THE SUPREME COURT MISAPPLIED BOTH ABSTENTION AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF ACCESS .....	46
	CONCLUSION .....	52
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>375 Slane Chapel Rd, LLC v. Stone Cty, Mo.</i> , 2021 WL 3023405 (W.D. Mo. July 16, 2021) .....	14, 34
<i>ACRA Turf Club, LLC v. Zanzuccki</i> , 748 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Addiction Specialists, Inc. v. Township of Hampton</i> , 411 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	40
<i>Alleghany Corp. v. McCartney</i> , 896 F.2d 1138 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>Alsager v. Dist. Ct. of Polk Cty., Iowa (Juv. Div.)</i> , 518 F.2d 1160 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	43
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992) .....	21, 27, 40
<i>Augustin v. Mughal</i> , 521 F.2d 1215 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	44
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Hawley</i> , 2017 WL 572686 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 28, 2017) .....	14
<i>Banks v. Slay</i> , 789 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Battle v. Anderson</i> , 594 F.2d 786 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	36
<i>In re Bieter Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011) .....	44

<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	12, 39, 43
<i>In re Burns &amp; Wilcox, Ltd.</i> , 54 F.3d 475 (8th Cir. 1995).....	13-14, 22, 39
<i>Campbell v. McGruder</i> , 580 F.2d 521 (D.C. 1978) .....	36
<i>Chambers v. Marsh</i> , 675 F.2d 228 (8th Cir. 1982).....	36-37
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	11, 15
<i>Colo. River Water Cons. Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	12, 14, 47
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Brown</i> , 908 F.2d 1063 (7th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Jackson</i> , 2010 WL 11546125 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 2, 2010).....	4
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. New Mexico Admin. Office of Courts</i> , 2021 WL 4710644 (D.N.M. Oct. 8, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 2016 WL 4157210 (C.D. Cal. May 26, 2016) .....	6
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 614 Fed. App'x 912 (9th Cir. 2015).....	49
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer</i> , 2 F.4th 318 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaeffer</i> , 429 F. Supp. 3d 196 (E.D. Va. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaeffer</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 532 (E.D. Va. 2020) .....	41-42
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Tingling</i> , 2016 WL 8505086 & 8739010 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deal v. Tugalo Gas Co.</i> , 991 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2021).....	43
<i>Dixon v. City of St. Louis</i> , 950 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2020).....	41
<i>Elizabeth M. v. Montenez</i> , 458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006).....	37-38
<i>Family Div. Trial Lawyers of Superior Ct.-D.C., Inc. v. Moultrie</i> , 725 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	43, 45
<i>Federated Rural Elec. Ins. Corp. v. Ark. Elec. Cooperatives, Inc.</i> , 48 F.3d 294 (8th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>George v. Parratt</i> , 602 F.2d 818 (8th Cir. 1979).....	47
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	3, 30, 32
<i>Guillemard Gionorio v. Contreras Gomez</i> , 301 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.P.R. 2004).....	26
<i>Habich v. City of Dearborn</i> , 331 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013).....	34

<i>Hunt v. Roth</i> , 648 F.2d 1148 (8th Cir. 1981).....	29-30, 32, 40, 43
<i>Kitchin v. Bridgeton Landfill, LLC</i> , 3 F.4th 1089 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	12, 39
<i>Lannan v. Maul</i> , 979 F.2d 627 (8th Cir. 1992).....	26, 40, 41
<i>Lautenbaugh v. Nebraska State Bar Ass’n</i> , 2013 WL 12159090 (D. Neb. Feb. 4, 2013).....	24
<i>Lexmark Int’l v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	15, 47
<i>Loertscher v. Schimel</i> , 2015 WL 5749827 (W.D. Wis. Sep 30, 2015).....	42-43
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	36
<i>Martin v. Stewart</i> , 449 F3d 360 (4th Cir. 2007).....	2, 42
<i>Melahn v. Pennock Ins., Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 1497 (8th Cir. 1992).....	12-13, 39
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota Living Assistance, Inc. v. Peterson</i> , 899 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Sec. Am., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 12833923 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 15, 2014).....	42
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	47
<i>Mountain Pure, LLC v. Turner Holdings, LLC</i> , 439 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2006).....	47

<i>Munson v. Gilliam</i> , 543 F.2d 48 (8th Cir. 1976).....	29
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	29
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Night Clubs, Inc. v. City of Fort Smith, Ark.</i> , 163 F.3d 475 (8th Cir. 1998).....	15, 17, 26
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Fleming</i> , 904 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir.1990).....	14, 34
<i>In re Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 12007 (8th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Partridge v. City of Benton, Ark.</i> , 929 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2019).....	14, 34
<i>Patsy v. Bd. Of Regents of the St. of Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	44
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989) (Stevens, J., concurring).....	44
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	39
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Iowa v. Atchison</i> , 126 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Plouffe v. Ligon</i> , 606 F.3d 890 (8th Cir. 2010).....	13-14

<i>Postawko v. Missouri Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 910 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	48-51
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 483 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1973).....	32
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	13, 15, 40
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	12, 39
<i>Rivera-Puig v. Garcia-Rosario</i> , 983 F.2d 311 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	4, 22, 52
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe No. 2 v. Ogden</i> , 253 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	45
<i>SKS &amp; Assocs. v. Dart</i> , 619 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2010).....	21-22, 26
<i>Solomon v. Emanuelson</i> , 586 F. Supp. 280 (D. Conn. 1984).....	44
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. Jacobs</i> , 690 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	18

<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	43
<i>Tarter v. Hury</i> , 646 F.2d 1010 (5th Cir. 1981).....	31-32, 44
<i>Village of DePue, Ill. v. Exxon Mobile Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>Wiener v. County of San Diego</i> , 23 F.3d 263 (9th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Younie v. City of Hartley, Iowa</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (N.D. Iowa 2015).....	34

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 9, 44

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 .....	34
Supreme Court Rule 29(1) .....	48

**Other Authorities**

<i>Guidelines For The Submission Of Documents To The Supreme Court’s Electronic Filing System</i> , § 1, U.S. Supreme Court, updated Nov. 20, 2017 .....	48
